Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY

2021-22 ADOPTED |

PERMIT FEES - BUILDING

PERMIT FEES - BUILDING ISSUANCE FEE

PERMIT FEES - BUILDING PERMIT TO RESTORE

PERMIT FEES: STATE FEES FOR SPECIAL REVOLVING FUND - NO CHANGES

VALUATION OF: $1 TO $25,000
$25,001 TO $50,000
$50,001 TO $75,000
$75,001 TO $100,000
EVERY $25,000 OR FRACTION THEREOF ABOVE $100,000

PERMIT FEES: STRONG MOTION INSTRUMENTATION
SEISMIC MAPPING
RESIDENTIAL: VALUATION OF $1 TO $5,000

$5,001 AND OVER
COMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL: VALUATION OF $1 TO $2,381
$2,382 AND OVER

*A FEE OF TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE PLAN CHECK/PERMIT SHALL BE ASSESSED TO VERIFY
COMPLIANCE WITH MANDATORY MEASURES OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

PERMIT FEES - ELECTRICAL:

PERMIT ISSUANCE
RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCE
FIXTURES:
FIRST 20
ADDITIONAL
HIGH VOLTAGE LIGHT FIXTURE
POWER APPARATUS:
<=1 HP, KW, OR REFRIGERATION TONS
>1 THROUGH 10 HP, KW, OR REFRIGERATION TONS
>10 THROUGH 50 HP, KW, OR REFRIGERATION TONS
>50 THROUGH 100 HP, KW, OR REFRIGERATION TONS
>100 HP, KW, OR REFRIGERATION TONS
SIGNS, OUTLINE LIGHTING AND MARQUEES:
ONE SIGN AND ONE BRANCH CIRCUIT
ADDITIONAL BRANCH CIRCUITS
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$142 S.F. VALUATION
$31
$52

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A ADDITIONAL

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

$33
$7

$1.5 EACH
$1.5 EACH
$6 EACH

$7.5 EACH
$16 EACH
$33 EACH
$67 EACH
$97 EACH

$37 EACH
$6.7 EACH



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY

2021-22 ADOPTED |

SWIM POOLS, SAUNAS, JACUZZIS, HOT TUBS
NEW, REPAIRED/ALTERED MOBILE HOME SITE
SERVICE EQUIPMENT
TIME CLOCK, FLASHER
OUTLETS:
FIRST 20
ADDITIONAL OUTLETS
EACH 5 FT, OR FRACTION THEREOF, OF MULTI-OUTLET
ASSEMBLY
SERVICE INSTALLATION (INCLUDING ONE METER) 600 VOLTS OR LESS:
NOT OVER 200 AMPERES
201 AMPERES, AND NOT OVER 400 AMPERES
401 AMPERES, AND NOT OVER 1200 AMPERES
OVER 1200 AMPERES
SERVICES OVER 600 VOLTS
FOR EACH ADDITIONAL METER
CONSTRUCTION SERVICE (TEMPORARY POWER POLE)
SWITCHBOARDS OR PANEL BOARDS
(OTHER THAN SERVICE EXTENSIONS)
FIRST SECTION (0-600 VOLTS)
ADDITIONAL SECTION
FIRST SECTION (OVER 600 VOLTS)
ADDITIONAL SECTION
TEMPORARY LIGHT INSTALLATION:
NOT OVER 50 LAMPS
OVER 50, BUT NOT MORE THAN 100 LAMPS
EACH 100 OR FRACTION THEREOF IN EXCESS OF 500
FACTORY WIRED UNITS:

FOR ANY SELF-CONTAINED WIRED UNIT NOT
REFERENCE ELSEWHERE
ELECTRICAL PERMIT FOR RESTORATION FEE
(REMOVAL OF NON-UNPERMITTED WIRING)
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN (ELECTRICIAN) —
QUALIFIED EMPLOYEE IN LIEU
OF STATE LICENSED CONTRACTOR WHERE EMPLOYED ONLY
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$75 EACH
$30 EACH
$7.5 EACH

$1.5 EACH
$1 EACH

$4 EACH

$40
$82
$112
$150
$127
$75
$60

$37
$30
$75
$37

$22
$37
$22

$75

$22
$224 /YEAR



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22
|DESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY 2021-22 ADOPTED |
PERMIT FEES - PLUMBING/SEWER:
PERMIT ISSUANCE $30
PLUMBING FIXTURES OF ONE TRAP $10 EACH
CONNECTION OF BUILDING SEWER TO PUBLIC SEWER $52 EACH
RAINWATER SYSTEMS - PER DRAIN (INSIDE BUILDING) $52 EACH
CONNECTION OF ADDITIONAL BLDG OR ADD. WORK TO
A BLDG SEWER $22 EACH
WATER HEATER OR VENT $22 EACH
GAS PIPING SYSTEM - 1 TO 5 OUTLETS $10 EACH
ADDITIONAL GAS PIPING SYSTEM OUTLET $4 EACH OUTLET
1 TO 100,000 BTU $22 EACH OUTLET
100,001 TO 200,000 BTU $37 EACH OUTLET
200,001 TO 500,000 BTU $67 EACH OUTLET
500,001 TO 1,000,000 BTU $112 EACH OUTLET
OVER 1,000,000 BTU $150 EACH OUTLET
GAS PIPING SYSTEM - MEDIUM TO HIGH PRESSURE
INDUSTRIAL WASTE PRE-TREATMENT INTERCEPTOR INCL.
TRAP AND VENT $37
PLUMBING PERMIT FEE RESTORATION
(REMOVAL OF NON-PERMITTED FIXTURES) $22
SEWER RESTORATION (DETACHED STRUCTURES
FROM MAIN HOUSE ONLY) - REMOVAL OF
NON-PERMITTED SEWER LINE $22

PERMIT FEES - MECHANICAL
PERMIT ISSUANCE $35
UNIT FEE SCHEDULE:

THE INSTALLATION OR RELOCATION OR EACH FORCED

AIR OR GRAVITY TYPE $22
FURNACE OR BURNER INCLUDING DUCTS AND VENTS

ATTACHED TO SUCH
APPLIANCES, UP TO AN INCLUDING 100,000 BTU/H

MORE THAN 100,000 BTU/H TO AND INCLUDING 2,000,000 BTU/H $45 EACH
MORE THAN 2,000,000 BTU/H $75 EACH

INSTALLATION OR RELOCATION OF EACH SUSPENDED $22 EACH
HEATER, RECESSED WALL (HEATER, OR FLOOR-MOUNTED UNIT HEATER)

Page 3 of 38



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY

2021-22 ADOPTED |

INSTALLATION, RELOCATION OR REPLACEMENT OF
EACH APPLIANCE VENT

INSTALLED AND NOT INCLUDED IN AN APPLIANCE PERMIT
REPAIR, ALTERATION, OR ADDITION TO EACH APPLIANCE
VENT INSTALLED AND

NOT INCLUDED IN AN APPLIANCE PERMIT
ABSORBTION SYSTEMS - INSTALLATION OR RELOCATION

UP TO AND INCLUDING 100,000 BTU/H

OVER 3H UP TO AND INCL. 15H OR OVER 100,000

THROUGH 500,000 BTU

OVER 15H UP TO AND INCL. 30H OR OVER 500,000

THROUGH 1,000,000 BTU

OVER 30H UP TO AND INCL. 50H OR OVER 1,000,000

THROUGH 1,750,000 BTU

OVER 50H OR OVER 1,750,000 BTU
AIR HANDLING UNITS UP TO AND INCL. 10,000 C.F. PER
MIN., INCLUDING DUCTS
AIR HANDLING UNITS OVER 100,000 C.F. PER MINUTE
EVAPORATIVE COOLER (OTHER THAN PORTABLE)
VENTILATION FAN CONNECTED TO A SINGLE DUCT
VENTILATION SYSTEM NOT PART OF ANY HEATING/AIR
SYSTEM AUTHORIZED BY PERMIT
INSTALLATION OF HOOD SERVED BY MECHANICAL
EXHAUST, INCLUDING DUCTS
INSTALLATION/RELOCATION OF DOMESTIC TYPE INCINERATOR
INSTALLATION/RELOCATION OF COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
TYPE INCINERATOR
OTHER APPLIANCE, ITEM OR EQUIPMENT NOT CLASSED
INSPECTION - MAINTENANCE HVAC TECHNICIAN
INSPECTION OUTSIDE OF NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS
(WEEKENDS, AFTER HOURS, EARLY MORNING)
REINSPECTION FEE

MECHANICAL PERMIT FOR RESTORATION

PLAN CHECK - BUILDING (85% OF THE PERMIT FEE)
PLAN CHECK - GRADING
PLAN CHECK - GRADING (ADDITIONAL)
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$15 EACH

$15 EACH

$36 EACH
$49 EACH

$73 EACH

$123 EACH
$150 EACH
$24 EACH

$30 EACH
$15 EACH
$11 EACH

$15 EACH

$15 EACH
$30 EACH
$99 EACH
$22 EACH

$224 ANNUALLY

g74 HOUR

$74 /HOUR (MIN)

$22

PER VALUATION - $50 MINIMUM

$449 /FIRST SHEET
$374 /EACH ADD'L SHEET



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY

2021-22 ADOPTED |

PLAN CHECK - ELECTRICAL

PLAN CHECK - ENERGY (20% OF THE PLAN CHECK FEE)

PLAN CHECK - MECHANICAL

PLAN CHECK - MOBILE HOME

PLAN CHECK - PLUMBING

PLAN CHECK - SEISMIC HAZARDS GEO-TECHNICAL SOILS REPORT

DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURE
DIVERSION PERFORMANCE SECURITY DEPOSIT

SIGNS (BASED ON MATERIALS & INSTALLATION VALUATION)
BANNERS-TEMPORARY (90 DAYS ONLY)

SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND HOT TUBS: - ISSUANCE FEE
SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND HOT TUBS: - PRIVATE
SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND HOT TUBS: - PUBLIC

SOLAR ENERGY - ISSUANCE
SOLAR ENERGY - UP TO 1,000 s.f.
SOLAR ENERGY - 1,001 to 2,000 s.f.
SOLAR ENERGY - OVER 2,000 s.f.

OCCUPANCY INSPECTIONS/CHANGE IN OCCUPANCY USE:
BUILDING FLOOR AREA OF 1 TO 5,000 S.F.
BUILDING FLOOR AREA OF 5,001 TO 10,000 S.F.
BUILDING FLOOR AREA OF 10,001 TO 50,000 S.F.
BUILDING FLOOR AREA OVER 50,001 S.F.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES:
ACCESSORY ROOM AGREEMENTS
AMUSEMENT RIDE INSPECTIONS:
FIRST RIDE
ADDITIONAL RIDE
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEAL
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$150 /HOUR
PER VALUATION - $50 MINIMUM

$150 /HOUR

$271 /HOUR

$150 /HOUR
CONSULTANT'S FEE PLUS 25% ADMIN FEE.

PER VALUATION $39 MINIMUM
5% MINIMUM CHARGE

$69 EACH (MINIMUM)
$69 P/SIDE P/90 DAYS

$45
$60
$75

$15
$37
$75
$7.5 /1,000 S.F.

$270
$437
$499
$783

$80
$45

$15
$800



CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Exhibit A

Effective: 06/14/2022

2021-22 ADOPTED |

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY
COPIES OF PLANS - FIRST SHEET $22
COPIES OF PLANS - ADDITIONAL PAGES $12 /PAGE
COPIES OR DUPLICATES OF PERMITS (CERTIFIED) $22
DOUBLE FEE (BUILDING W/O A PERMIT) $112 MINIMUM
FIREWORKS STAND PERMIT $60
GARAGE RESTORATION (INPROPER OCCUPATION) $1,495
$270

HOME OCCUPATION
HYDROLOGY/HYDRAULICS STUDY REVIEW
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN (ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL)
NEW MOBILE HOME INSPECTION

OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE

PERMIT VERIFICATION LETTER

PLANS FROM THE BASEMENT

(FOR REVIEW AT THE COUNTER ONLY)
EXPEDITED PRE-SALE REPORT

PRE-SALE WAIVER (AGREEMENT TO CORRECT
CODE VIOLATIONS)

PROPERTY INSPECTION

RE-INSPECTION (SAME DAY)

SPECIAL INSPECTOR REGISTRATION

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

SPECIAL OUTDOOR PERMIT INSPECTION
STRUCTURE RELOCATION INVESTIGATION
TEMPORARY OCCUPANCY OF HOUSE TRAILER
WEEKEND INSPECTION

DISABLED ACCESS INSPECTION

PRE-SALE INSPECTION REPORT

ADDITIONAL VALUATION FORMATS:
NEW DWELLING UNITS AND ADDITIONS
NEW DETACHED GARAGE OR ADDITIONS TO
ATTACHED GARAGE OR ADDITIONS TO
NEW PATIO COVER (WOOD FRAME)
NEW PATIO COVER (ALUMINUM OR METAL)

WINDOW REPLACEMENT
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PER VALUATION - $225 MINIMUM
$224 ANNUALLY

$141

$22
$22
$434
$37

$211 MINIMUM
$74
$37

$423 MINIMUM
$70

$150 (+$.05/S.F.-F.A.)

$150 (30 DAY MAX)

$422

$118 HOURLY (2 HR. MIN.)
$72

$142 SF.

$82

$75

$60

$33 S.F. OR PER VAL.
$598 EACH



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22
[DESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY 2021-22 ADOPTED |
SECURITY WINDOW BARS $150 EACH
NEW DOOR INSTALLATION $748
NEW DRYWALL INSTALLATION $30 L.F. OR PER VAL.
NEW PARTITION WALL $52 L.F. OR PER VAL.
NEW GABLE ROOF STRUCTURE $35 S.F.
REROOF - NEW LAYER OVER EXISTING $179 S.F.
REROOF - TEAR OFF AND NEW LAYER $254 S F.
REROOF - NEW SHEATHING AND NEW LAYER $419 S.F.
SANDBLAST AND STUCCO PER VALUATION
NEW STUCCO $75 S.YD.
BLOCK WALL - 6" (STANDARD FOR RESIDENTIAL) $82 L.F.
BLOCK WALL - 8" (COMMERCIAL) $97 L.F.
BRICK WALL $82 L.F.

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

NPDES (NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION o . .
SYSTEM) INSPECTION 15% of Permit Fee ($115 min.)

A FEE OF TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE PERMIT FEE SHALL BE ASSESSED FOR THE
INSPECTION OF THE ELIMINATION OF NON-STORMWATER DISCHAGES, SPILLAGE, DUMPING,
AND DISPOSAL OF POLLUANTS AND REDUCTION OF POLLUTANTS
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Exhibit A

CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUILDING & SAFETY

2021-22 ADOPTED |

HOURLY RATES FOR OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE:

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING OFFICIAL

BUILDING INSPECTOR

SENIOR BUILDING INSPECTOR

CODE ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISOR

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

SENIOR TECHNICIAN

TECHNICIAN 11l

TECHNICIAN 1l
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$182 /HOUR
$201 /HOUR
$145 /HOUR
$175 /HOUR
$92 /HOUR
$110 /HOUR
$112 /HOUR
$78 /[HOUR
$71 /HOUR



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

|DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PLANNING

2021-22 ADOPTED |

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

ADMINISTRATIVE USE PERMIT - LG FAMILY DAY CARE

APPEAL - RESIDENTIAL/INSTITUTIONAL PROPERTY

APPEAL - OTHER

ARCHITECTURAL PLAN RESUBMITTAL REVIEW - HOURLY RATE
-ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW - RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW - RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION: 3 UNITS AND MORE
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW - RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION: 1-2 UNITS
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW - COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL CONSTRUCTION
ART IN PUBLIC PLACES

DISCRETIONARY WIRELESS REVIEW (PRIVATE PROPERTY)

NEW WIRELESS TELECOM REVIEW (STAFF ADMINISTRATION FEE)
WIRLESS TELECOM REVIEW MODIFICATION (STAFF ADMINISTRATION FEE)
COPIES OF PLANS - FIRST SHEET

COPIES OF PLANS - ADDITIONAL PER SHEET

PUBLIC NOTICING

UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT - CELL TOWER

UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT - AMENDMENT

ZONING INTERPRETATION

DOCUMENT RETRIEVAL - RESPONSE TO REQUESTS
ENTERPRISE ZONE HIRING TAX CREDIT APPLICATION
EXPEDITING FEE

EXTENSION - TRACT MAP

EXTENSION - PARCEL MAP

EXTENSION - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
EXTENSION - VARIANCE

EXTENSION - UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT
EXTENSION - GENERAL PLAN

EXTENSION - SITE PLAN

ZONING COMPLIANCE LETTER

DISCRETIONARY APPLICATIONS, PERMITS & REVIEWS

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - SALE OF ALCOHOL

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - RECYCLING BUSINESS

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PLACES W/O ALCOH@ge 9 of 38

$1,085
$2,967
$397
$2,364
$259
$269
$3,100
$1,860
$563
1% OF CONSTRUCTION VALUE
$6,355
$465
$620
$24
$12
$1,570
$5,123
$1,959
$1,737

$86
$1.15
$318
$318
$318
$318
$318
$318
$159
$285

$5,465
$5,815
$5,616



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

|DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PLANNING

2021-22 ADOPTED

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - PUBLIC ASSEMBLY PLACES W/ ALCOHOL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - OTHER

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT - CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AMENDMENT - OTHER

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS & RESTRICTIONS

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT

GENERAL PLAN MAINTENANCE (UPDATE TO GENERAL PLAN)
SITE PLAN AMENDMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION

SPECIFIC PLAN / SPECIFIC PLAN AMENDMENT

UNCLASSIFIED USE PERMIT - OTHER

VARIANCE

ZONE CHANGE

ZONING AMENDMENT

DEPT. OF FISH & GAME - NEG. DEC.

DEPT. OF FISH & GAME - MIT. NEG. DEC.

DEPT. OF FISH & GAME - ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW - PRELIMINARY (SF UP TO 4 UNITS)
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW - NEGATIVE DECLARATION
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW - MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

LIQUIFACTION REPORT

TECHNICAL STUDY/ANALYSIS REVIEW (PARKING, NOISE, AIR QUALITY, ETC.)
SUBDIVISIONS

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

TENTATIVE TRACT MAP - <=1 ACRE
TENTATIVE TRACT MAP ->=1 ACRE
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP
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$7,202

$4,553

$587

$3,863

HOURLY RATE + EXPENSES
HOURLY RATE + EXPENSES
$8,231

NEW CONSTR. PERMIT + 25%
$4,346

$6,853

HOURLY RATE + EXPENSES
$4,315

$6,853

$6,853

CA DEPT. OF FISH & GAME
CA DEPT. OF FISH & GAME
CA DEPT. OF FISH & GAME
$285

$207/hr + costs

$482/hr + costs

Consultant's Fee plus 25% Admin Fee
Consultant's Fee plus 25% Admin Fee

$104/hr + costs
Consultant's Fee plus 25% Admin Fee

$4,251
$7,241
Hourly rate + exp - $2500 deposit
$5,409



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

|DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PLANNING

2021-22 ADOPTED |

OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE

SIGN PERMIT - PERMANENT (DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE)
SIGN-PERMI—PERMANENT(COUNTER)

SIGN PERMIT - PERMANENT (COUNTER)

SIGN PERMIT -TEMPORARY <= 90 DAYS

SIGN PERMIT -TEMPORARY >= 90 DAYS (DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE)
SITE PLAN AMENDMENT - ADMINISTRATIVE

SITE PLAN REVIEW - <=1 ACRE

SITE PLAN REVIEW - >=1 ACRE

HOURLY RATES FOR OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

SENIOR PLANNER

ASSISTANT PLANNER

SENIOR TECHNICIAN

TECHNICIAN 111

TECHNICIAN Il

IMPOSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE FINES MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 1.59.060
FIRST OFFENSE

SECOND OFFENSE

THIRD OFFENSE
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$1,095

$79

$310

$71

$1,095

$1,572 + staff cost

$5,512

Hourly rate + exp - $2500 deposit

$182
$155
$120
$112
$78
$71

$115
$230
$575



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING

2021-22 ADOPTED |

PUBLIC WORKS ENCROACHMENT/EXCAVATION PERMITS
PERMIT PROCESSING FEE
ADDITIONAL INSPECTION (FOR ITEMS NOT INCLUDED BELOW) OR RE-INSPECTIC
AFTER HOURS INSPECTION (MIN. 4 HOURS)
AFTER HOURS INSPECTION (EACH ADDITIONAL HOUR)
BANNERS IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
BLOCK PARTY PERMIT APPLICATION FEE
BLOCK PARTY STREET CLOSURE FEE (BY CITY CREWS)
CURB CORE
CONTRACTOR CLEANUP SERVICE CHARGE
DRIVEWAY/SIDEWALK/RAMP (W/ LANE CLOSURE)
DRIVEWAY/SIDEWALK/RAMP (COMMERCIAL)
DRIVEWAY/SIDEWALK/RAMP (RESIDENTIAL)
FINE FOR WORK WITHOUT A PERMIT
GEOTECHNICAL/SOIL BORINGS (UP TO 3 PER BLOCK)

INSTALLATION/REPLACEMENT OF UTILITY POLE(S)
MARQUEE/SIGN/AWNING (INITIAL/RENEWAL) -VALID THROUGH END OF
FISCAL YEAR (JUNE 30TH)

MISCELLANEOUS ENCROACHMENT/EXCAVATION
FISCAL YEAR (JUNE 30TH) '

PAY PHONE REMOVAL

PUBLIC ROW IMPROVEMENTS (FOR PW PERMITS >$2,000)
SEWER LATERAL STREET CUT

STORAGE FEE FOR UNPERMITTED EQUIPMENT

STREET AND ALLEY CLOSURE (BY CITY CREWS)

STREET AND ALLEY CLOSURE (W/O CITY CREWS)
MONITORING WELL IN ROW - INITIAL (NO LANE CLOSURE)
MONITORING WELL IN ROW - INITIAL (W/ LANE CLOSURE)
MONITORING WELL IN ROW - EACH ADDITIONAL WELL
TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN CHECK (BY CONSULTANT)
TRAFFIC COUNTER

TRASH BIN IN ROW
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$59
HOURLY RATE 1 HR MINIMUM
$399 FIRST 4 HOURS
$214 EA. ADD'L. HR. OVER 4 HRS
$141
$59
ACTUAL COST
$223
ACTUAL COST
$963
$693
$554
200% OF PERMIT FEE
$501
$501 PER POLE

$316 /YEAR

$116 PER LOCATION
$31 /YEAR
ACTUAL COST
$62 + 3% OF CONSTRUCTION COST
$994
$69 PLUS $6/DAY
$304 + ACTUAL COST OF CLOSURE
$304
$261
$323
$23
$161 PER SHEET
$37
$116



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING

2021-22 ADOPTED |

TREE PLANTING IN ROW (BY OWNER) - INSPECTION ONLY
UTILITY STREET CUT - 1ST 100 L.F. ASPHALT OR CONCRETE PAYMENT
UTILITY STREET CUT - EA. ADD. 100 L.F. ASPHALT OR CONCRETE PAVEMENT
* ALL FEES ABOVE INCLUDE INSPECTION
PLAN CHECK/DEVELOPMENT
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
GRADING PLAN CHECK
GRADING PLAN CHECK (additional)
REPORTS - HYDROLOGY AND HYDRAULIC CAPACITY STUDY REVIEW FOR NEW D
REPORTS - SEWER CAPACITY STUDY REVIEW FOR NEW DEVELOPMENTS
TRACT AND PARCEL MAP REVIEW, REVIEW OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR ROW Al
REVIEW OF DEDICATIONS, EASEMENTS, QUIT CLAIM DEEDS, LOT LINE ADJUSTME
PROCESSING OF LEGAL DOCUMENTS FOR RECORDATION
OVERSIZED TRANSPORTATION PERMIT & INSPECTION (ISSUED BY COUNTY)
OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE
PIPELINE FRANCHISE FEE
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN REVIEW - MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN REVIEW - COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT PLAN REVIEW - SCHOOL SITES
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PLAN CHECK FEES
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE < $1 MILLION
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE > $1 MILLION BUT <= $2 MILLION
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE > $2 MILLION
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL <$50,000

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL >$50,000 BUT <=$100,000
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL >$100,000 BUT <=$1 MILLION
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL >$1 MILLION BUT <=$5 MILLION

COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL >$5 MILLION
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$105
$296
$77

ACTUAL COST
$448.5 FIRST SHEET
$373.75 EACH ADDITIONAL SHEET

ACTUAL COST $761 MIN. DEPOSIT
ACTUAL COST $761 MIN. DEPOSIT
ACTUAL COST MIN. $1,000 DEPOSIT REQUIRED

$389 PER DOCUMENT

$145 PER DOCUMENT

L.A. COUNTY RATE

HOURLY RATE

$12,943
ACTUAL COST MIN. $2,000 DEPOSIT REQUIRED
ACTUAL COST MIN. $5,000 DEPOSIT REQUIRED
ACTUAL COST MIN. $30,000 DEPOSIT REQUIRED

$338
$338 PER SHEET
$338 PER SHEET
$878 PER SHEET
$715 + CONSULTANT FEE
+0.2% PER AMT > $50K +
$715 CONSULTANT
+0.036% PER AMT >$100K +
$870 CONSULTANT
+0.02% PER AMT >$1M +
$1,371 CONSULTANT
+0.03% PER AMT >$5M +
$2,603 CONSULTANT



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING

2021-22 ADOPTED |

ADDITIONAL PLAN CHECKS (BEYOND THREE REVIEWS)
REVISIONS TO APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PLANS

PLAN CHECK BY CONSULTANT
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS/SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT PROCESSING
ROAD MITIGATION FEE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT - RETAIL
ROAD MITIGATION FEE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT - OFFICE
ROAD MITIGATION FEE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT - INDUSTRIAL
ROAD MITIGATION FEE FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT - RESIDENTIAL
STREET/ALLEY VACATION
UTILITY PLAN CHECK

UTILITY PLAN CHECK (ADDITIONAL)
WATER ASSESSMENT STUDY FOR NEW DEVELOPMENT
WATER - TEMPORARY/CONSTRUCTION METER

WATER - FIRE FLOW TEST

WATER - NEW/UPGRADE FACILITIES ESTIMATE - TO DETERMINE APPROX.
COST OF INSTALLATION & DEPOSIT DUE

WATER - NEW/UPGRADE FACILITIES INSTALLATION - REQUIRES DEPOSIT
AS DETERMINED BY ESTIMATE ABOVE

WIRELESS FACILITIES PROCESSING FEE

TRAFFIC

-PARKING--PREFERENTIAL - RESIDENTIAL-OR-GUEST-PERMIT
PARKING-PREFERENTAL - RESIDENHAL- OR-GUEST PERMITHADDITHONAL)
PARKING - PREFERENTIAL - RESIDENTIAL OR GUEST PERMIT

PARKING - PREFERENTIAL - RESIDENTIAL OR GUEST PERMIT (ADDITIONAL)
PARKING - PREFERENTIAL - 1-DAY GUEST PARKING PERMIT

PARKING - PREFERENTIAL - 7-DAY GUEST PARKING PERMIT

PARKING - PREFERENTIAL - SPECIAL EVENT PARKING PERMIT (RESIDENTIAL)

DEVELOPMENT TRAFFIC REPORT/STUDY REVIEW
TRAFFICE SERVICE REQUESTS

CROSSWALK

INSTALLATION OF HANDICAPPED ZONE

COLORED CURB
Page 14 of 38

$139 + 0.02% PER AMT+ CONSULTANT
$389

HOURLY RATE

ACTUAL COST
$9 PER SQ. FT. GROSS BLDG. AREA
$7 PER SQ. FT. GROSS BLDG. AREA
$3 PER SQ. FT. GROSS BLDG. AREA
$2.492 PER DWELLING UNIT
ACTUAL COST
$448.5 FIRST SHEET +ACTUAL COST
EACH ADDITIONAL SHEET +
$373.75 \cTUAL COST
ACTUAL COST $12,000 DEPOSIT REQUIRED
$1,121 REQUIRES $1,000 DEPOSIT
$441

+15% (REQUIRES $1,000
DEPOSIT)

$441
ACTUAL COST REQUIRES DEPOSIT
$1,121

$43

$214

$70 /PERMIT. EVERY TWO YEARS

$70 /PERMIT. EVERY TWO YEARS

$15 /PERMIT

$35 /PERMIT

$70 /PERMIT. FIRST PERMIT NO COST

$479 +CONSULTANT FEE

$3,203 + INSTALLATION COST
$1,047 + INSTALLATION COST
$1,741 + INSTALLATION COST



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEERING

2021-22 ADOPTED

MITIGATION MEASURES

STOP SIGN

SPEED HUMP

SPEED HUMP REMOVAL/RELOCATION
FLASHING BEACON

TRAFFIC SIGNAL/MODIFICATIONS
MISCELLANEOUS

OTHER/MISC.

COPIES

COPIES - OVERSIZED MAPS, BLUEPRINTS, ETC.

REPRODUCE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

UTILITY LOCATION MAP SEARCH, BENCHMARK, CENTERLINE TIES, ETC (EXCEPT

HOURLY RATES FOR OVER THE COUNTER ASSISTANCE:
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS / CITY ENGINEER
DEPUTY CITY ENGINEER
PRINCIPAL CIVIL ENGINEER
SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER
MANAGEMENT ANALYST
ASSISTANT ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR
ENGINEERING AIDE
SECRETARY
INTERMEDIATE TYPIST CLERK
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$7,723 + INSTALLATION COST
$3,203 + INSTALLATION COST
$3,642 + INSTALLATION COST
$1,433 + INSTALLATION/REMOVAL COST
$3,589 + INSTALLATION COST
$4,189 + INSTALLATION COST
$1,047 + INSTALLATION COST

$1.33 EACH
$22 EACH
$61 + $2 PER PLAN SHEET
$99 /HOUR (MIN. ONE HOUR)

$214
$171
$159
$148
$92
$100
$99
$26
$79
$26

/HOUR
/HOUR
/HOUR
/HOUR
/HOUR
/HOUR
/HOUR
/HOUR
/HOUR
/HOUR



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - NPDES

2021-22 ADOPTED |

INSPECTION FEES (CHARGED ONCE EVERY 30 MONTHS)

RESTAURANTS

AUTO SERVICES

GIASP (GENERAL INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITIES STORMWATER PERMIT)

OTHER INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL SITES

SITES THAT MEET STATE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT (GCP) INSPECTIONS

ADDITIONAL GCP INSPECTIONS
VIOLATION CORRECTION INSPECTION

SUSMP LID ANNUAL NON-RESIDENTIAL 0-4 UNIT MAINTENANCE VERIFICATION INSPECTION AND CORRECTION

RE-INSPECTIONS

PLAN CHECK FEES

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK >= 100 DWELLING UNITS
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - 50 TO 99 DWELLING UNITS
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - 10 TO 49 DWELLING UNITS

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - 10,000 S.F. OR MORE OR MORE INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL PROJECT NOT OTHERWISE

CLASSIFIED

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - AUTO REPAIR FACILITY

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - RETAIL GASOLINE OUTLET

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - RESTAURANT

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - STREET AND ROAD CONSTRUCTION OF 10,000 S.F. OR MORE

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - PARKING LOTS WITH 25 SPACES OR 5,000 S.F.

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - OUTDOOR ANIMAL CARE, CONFINEMENT OR SLAUGHTER

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - VEHICLE OR EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE, WASHING, REPAIR OR FUELING AREAS

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL WASTE HANDLING (NOT CLASSIFIED ABOVE)
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - OUTDOOR HANDLING OR STORAGE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (NOT CLASSIFIED
ABOVE)

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - OUTDOOR MANUFACTURING AREAS (NOT CLASSIFIED ABOVE)

SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - OUTDOOR FOOD HANDLING OR PROCESSING (NOT CLASSIFIED ABOVE)
SUSMP LID PLAN CHECK - OUTDOOR HORTICULTURE ACTIVITIES (NOT CLASSIFIED ABOVE)

AFTER 3RD SUBMITTAL: SUSMP REVIEWS WILL BE CHARGED AT $115/HOUR

SWPPP (STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN) - DISTURBED AREAS OF 1 ACRES OR MORE

LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) 0-4 UNIT RESIDENTIAL
LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) 5-10 UNIT RESIDENTIAL OR COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT INSPECTION Page 16 of 38

$157

$188

$353

$220

$968 FOR UP TO 3 REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS

$177 PER HOUR

$153 PER INSPECTION

$213

$5,333
$3,733
$2,666

$2,533

$1,666
$1,466
$1,424
$2,609
$1,533
$1,533
$1,666
$2,400

$2,400

$1,866

$1,866

$1,424
$132 /HOUR

$1,533 +$0.18/ 100 S.F.

OVER ONE ACRE

$272 + ACTUAL COST
$580 + ACTUAL COST

ACTUAL COST



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22
[ DESCRIPTION OF FEE - INDUSTRIAL WASTE 2021-22 ADOPTED |
PENALTY FOR NONPAYMENT 10% EA. 30 DAY PERIOD
INSPECTION FEES
CLASS A $368 /YEAR
CLASS B $733 /YEAR
CLASS C $1,102 /YEAR
CLASS D $1,467 /YEAR
CLASS E $1,721 /YEAR
CLASS M $3,647 /YEAR
CLASS RDS $310 /YEAR
PRORATED FEES
1-60 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE 0%
61-120 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE 25%
121-210 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE 50%
211-300 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE 75%
301-365 DAYS REMAINING IN BILLING CYCLE 100%
PERMIT FEES - NEW APPLICATION (UPON SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATION)
DISPOSAL TO PUBLIC SEWER $565 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL $692 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL $758 /YEAR
PERMIT FEES - REVISED APPLICATION (UPON APPLICATION SUBMITTAL OR 5 YEAR PERMIT RENEWAL)
DISPOSAL TO PUBLIC SEWER $377
ON-SITE DISPOSAL $565 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL $502 /YEAR
PLAN REVIEW FEES - NEW APPLICATION (UPON APPLICATION SUBMITTAL)
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 1 $948 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 2 $1,202 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 3 $1,456 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 4 $1,709 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 5 $1,965 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 6 $2,220 /YEAR

Page 17 of 38



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22
[ DESCRIPTION OF FEE - INDUSTRIAL WASTE 2021-22 ADOPTED |
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 1 $1,074 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 2 $1,329 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 3 $1,582 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 4 $1,838 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 5 $2,347 IYEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 6 $2,727 IYEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 1 $1,011 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 2 $1,266 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 3 $1,521 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 4 $1,773 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 5 $2,028 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 6 $2,283 /YEAR
PLAN REVIEW FEES - REVISED APPLICATION (UPON APPLICATION SUBMITTAL OR 5 YEAR PERMIT RENEWAL)
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 1 $692 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 2 $948 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 3 $1,202 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 4 $1,456 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 5 $1,709 /YEAR
PUBLIC SEWER - CLASS 6 $1,965 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 1 $821 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 2 $1,074 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 3 $1,329 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 4 $1,582 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 5 $1,838 /YEAR
ON-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 6 $2,347 IYEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 1 $758 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 2 $1,011 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 3 $1,266 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 4 $1,521 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 5 $1,773 /YEAR
OFF-SITE DISPOSAL - CLASS 6 $2,028 /YEAR
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Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - UTILITIES

2021-22 ADOPTED

WATER CONSUMPTION RATES - WITHIN CITY LIMITS (EXCEEDING 4 CCF)
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL (SENIOR RESIDENTS)
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL
RECYCLED WATER (EXCEEDING 4 CCF)
MINIMUM BASE RATE CHARGE (4 CCF OR LESS)
WATER CONSUMPTION RATES - OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS (EXCEEDING 4 CCF)

RECYCLED WATER - MINIMUM BILL (4 CCF OR LESS)

WATER SERVICE AND INSTALLATION:
RESETTING A METER NOT EXCEEDING TWO INCHES (2") WHERE SERVICE CONNECTION EXISTS
RESETTING METERS LARGER THAN TWO INCHES (2")
NEW CUSTOMER SERVICE TURN-ON
SETTING AND REMOVING METER FOR TEMPORARY SERVICE FROM FIRE HYDRANT
WATER CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPOSITS:
ALL METERS BETWEEN 5/8" - 3/4" METER AND 2" METER IN SIZE
WATER FIRE LINE SERVICE:
TWO-INCH (2")
THREE-INCH (3")
FOUR-INCH (4")
SIX-INCH (6")
EIGHT-INCH (8")
TEN INCH (10")
WATER DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES:
3/4" METER
3/4" METER - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ON ONE PARCEL AND NOT PART OF NEW SUBDIVISION
1" METER
1" METER - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE ON ONE PARCEL AND NOT PART OF NEW SUBDIVISION
1-1/2" METER
2" METER
3" METER
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5.98

6.31
3.98
26.04
7.18

13.47

$204.28

ACTUAL COST

$20.42
$34.04

$204.28

64.62
92.95
123.94
185.89
247.86
309.84

$8,955.39
$4,477.70
$19,318.57
$7,164.31
$46,273.11
$61,658.47
$135,000.75

/100 C.F.
/100 C.F.
/100 C.F.
/100 C.F.
/100 C.F.
/100 C.F.

/100 C.F.

BI-MONTHLY
BI-MONTHLY
BI-MONTHLY
BI-MONTHLY
BI-MONTHLY
BI-MONTHLY



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22
[DESCRIPTION OF FEE - UTILITIES 2021-22 ADOPTED |
4" METER $231,364.35
6" METER $520,569.79
8" METER $616,932.19
WATER SERVICE PAYMENT - NON-SUFFICIENT FUNDS $34
WATER SERVICE - LATE PAYMENT PENALTY $8
WATER SERVICE - TURN OFF FOR DELIQUENT PAYMENT $42
WATER SERVICE - TURN OFF FOR DELIQUENT PAYMENT (OVERTIME) $196
SEWER (RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL) $0.35 /100 C.F.
STREET SWEEPING:
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL $2.58 /MO
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL $1.55 /MO
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL $6.45 /MO
ILLEGAL DUMPING FEE (PER UNIT FOR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL WITH 5 UNITS OR MORE) $2.67 PER MONTH
ILLEGAL DUMPING FEE (PER COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL BUSINESS) $2.67 PER MONTH
REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES:
RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS:
101 GALLON BIN $19.60
EXTRA BIN $12.61
64 GALLON BIN $17.77
EXTRABIN $8.78

COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS:
AB 341 NON-COMPLIANCE FEE (FOR COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS THAT DO NOT RECYCLING
SERVICES OR SELF-HAUL)
AUTO-RESUME FEE (FOR COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS THAT HAVE SERVICE TURNED OFF $26.41
DUE TO NON-PAYMENT) '
GOLDEN STATE WATER CO. BILLING FEE $1.00 /MO

ADDED TO PROPERTIES BILLED BY GOLDEN STATE WATER CO.

$71.74 PER MONTH
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Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - PARKS & REC - FACILITY RENTALS

2021-22 ADOPTED |

DAMAGE DEPOSIT - AUDITORIUM
DAMAGE DEPOSIT - GIRLS CLUBHOUSE
DAMAGE DEPOSIT - OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE - FOR CANCELLATION OF FACILITY RENTAL
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE - FOR CANCELLATION OF RECREATION CLASSES
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE - FOR CANCELLATION OF ADULT LEAGUE SPORTS
ROOM SET UP FEES:
150 - 300 PPL
301 - 500 PPL
501+ PPL
AUDITORIUM MAIN HALL
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
AUDITORIUM BANQUET ROOM (ALSO AZALEA SHOPPING CENTER COMMUNITY ROOM)
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
AUDITORIUM KITCHEN
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
ARBOR
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
AUDITORIUM - ENTIRE BUILDING WITHOUT ARBOR
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
AUDITORIUM - ENTIRE BUILDING WITH ARBOR
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
GIRLS CLUB HOUSE MAIN HALL
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
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$495
$319
$165
$50
$15
$50

$163
$326
$457

$800
$1,600

$200
$400

$80
$160

$179
$359

$1,144
$2,289

$1,144
$2,289

$480
$960

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/DAY
/DAY

/DAY
/DAY

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - PARKS & REC - FACILITY RENTALS

2021-22 ADOPTED

GIRLS CLUB HOUSE - MEETING ROOMS A & B

GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE

GIRLS CLUB HOUSE - KITCHEN
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE

GIRLS CLUBHOUSE - ENTIRE BLDG.
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT IN AUDITORIUM & GCH ONLY

PROJECTOR SCREEN / TV'S - (IN AUD ONLY)
ROUND TABLES - (IN AUD & GCH)
PODIUM AND/OR MICROPHONE - (IN AUD & GCH)
STORAGE CLOSET - (IN GCH ONLY)
COFFEE URN - (IN AUD ONLY)
ELECTRICIAN OVERTIME HOURS -(IN AUD ONLY)

CIVIC CENTER
ART GALLERY - GENERAL USE
ART GALLERY - COMMERCIAL USE
CONF. RM - GENERAL USE
CONF. RM - COMMERCIAL USE

CIVIC CENTER ENTIRE BUILDING
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE

SENIOR CENTER MAIN HALL
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE

SENIOR CENTER CONFERENCE ROOM
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE

SENIOR BUILDING KITCHEN
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
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$80
$160

$64
$128

$704
$1,408

$82

$7
$33
$33
$25

Hourly rate /2 HOUR MIN.

$320
$524

$79
$159

$399
$683

$330
$659

$115
$230

$80
$161

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/DAY
/DAY

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/4 HOURS

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/4 HOURS
/4 HOURS

/DAY
/DAY



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22
[DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PARKS & REC - FACILITY RENTALS 2021-22 ADOPTED |
SENIOR BUILDING CENTER - ENTIRE BUILDING
GENERAL USE $526 /4 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $1,086 /4 HOURS
SPORTS CENTER - BICENTENNIAL ROOM
GENERAL USE $200 /4 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $400 /4 HOURS
SPORTS CENTER - GYMNASIUM
GENERAL USE $600 /4 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $1,200 /4 HOURS
SPORTS CENTER - ENTIRE BUILDING
GENERAL USE $1,120 /4 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $1,392 /4 HOURS
SWIM CENTER - PRIVATE RENTALS
GENERAL USE 0-50 PEOPLE $50 /HOUR
GENERAL USE 51-100 PEOPLE $96 /HOUR
GENERAL USE 101+ PEOPLE $152 /HOUR
COMMERCIAL USE 0-50 PEOPLE $50 /HOUR
COMMERCIAL USE 51-100 PEOPLE $125 /HOUR
COMMERCIAL USE 101+ PEOPLE $304 /HOUR
1/2 POOL RENTAL $107 /HOUR
WHOLE POOL $157 /HOUR
1/2 POOL RENTAL COMMERCIAL USE $214 /HOUR
WHOLE POOL COMMERCIAL USE $313 /HOUR
REQUIRED ADDITIONAL GUARDS $16 /HOUR
SWIM CENTER - SWIM MEETS (GENERAL USES)
DECEMBER - FEBRUARY $400 /8-HOUR DAY
MARCH - MAY $600 /8-HOUR DAY
JUNE - AUGUST $1,000 /8-HOUR DAY
SEPTEMBER - NOVEMBER $800 /8-HOUR DAY
SWIM CENTER - SCHOOL / SWIM TEAM RENTALS $99 /HOUR
FIELD RENTALS - BASEBALL / SOFTBALL W/LIGHTS
GENERAL USE $80 /2 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $160 /2 HOURS
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Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES

Effective: 06/14/2022

2021-22
[DESCRIPTION OF FEE - PARKS & REC - FACILITY RENTALS 2021-22 ADOPTED
FIELD RENTALS - ADULT BASEBALL LEAGUES
GENERAL USE - OFF PEAK HOURS $23 /2 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE - OFF PEAK HOURS $46 /2 HOURS
FIELD RENTALS - BASEBALL / SOFTBALL WITHOUT LIGHTS
GENERAL USE $40 /2 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $80 /2 HOURS
FIELD RENTALS - SOCCER W/LIGHTS
GENERAL USE $120 /2 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $240 /2 HOURS
FIELD RENTALS - SOCCER WITHOUT LIGHTS
GENERAL USE $60 /2 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $120 /2 HOURS
OUTDOOR COURTS - TENNIS, BASKETBALL, ETC WITHOUT LIGHTS - PER COURT
GENERAL USE $23 /2 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $46 /2 HOURS
OUTDOOR COURTS - TENNIS, BASKETBALL, ETC W/ LIGHTS - PER COURT
GENERAL USE $47 /2 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $70 /2 HOURS
OUTDOOR EVENTS
GATHERINGS AND EVENTS AT CITY PARK FACILITIES THAT EXCEED 50 PEOPLE ARE REQUIRED
TO OBTAIN A PERMIT THROUGH THE PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT. OUTDOOR EVENT
PERMIT FEES WILL BE CHARGED AS FOLLOWS. ADDITIONAL FACILITY PERMIT FEES MAY
APPLY DEPENDING ON AREAS USED BY THE EVENT.
OUTDOOR EVENT:  1-50 PEOPLE
GENERAL USE $87 /6 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $175 /6 HOURS
OUTDOOR EVENT: 51 - 100 PEOPLE
GENERAL USE $173 /6 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $346 /6 HOURS
OUTDOOR EVENT: 101 - 200 PEOPLE
GENERAL USE $277 /6 HOURS
COMMERCIAL USE $554 /6 HOURS
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Exhibit A

CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - PARKS & REC - FACILITY RENTALS

2021-22 ADOPTED |

OUTDOOR EVENT: 201 - 500 PEOPLE
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
OUTDOOR EVENT: 501+ PEOPLE
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE

BANDSTAND
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
COOKHOUSE
RENTAL RATE - GENERAL USE
RENTAL RATE - COMMERCIAL USE

MISCELLLANEOUS FEES
ADDITIONAL SECURITY FEE - ALCOHOL

COST RECOVERY FEE FOR PROGRAMS
GATE RIDERSHIP FEE
EQUESTRIAN CENTER
GENERAL USE
COMMERCIAL USE
FILMING - SWIM CENTER
FILMING - SPORTS CENTER
FILMING - PARKS & RECREATION LOCATIONS
PARKING LOTS

SPECIAL ACTIVITY PROGRAM FEES

STAFF COST FEE
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$416 /6 HOURS
$831 /6 HOURS

$831 /6 HOURS
$1,663 /6 HOURS

$346 /6 HOURS
$693 /6 HOURS

$82 /DAY
$164 /DAY

TBD
$1 - $400 PER CLASS SESSION
$0.50
$600 /10 HOURS
$1,200 /10 HOURS
$3,201 /DAY
$3,201 /DAY
TBD
$764 /DAY EA

$1 - $600 PER CLASS SESSION

CURRENT APPROVED PAY RATE + BENEFITS



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION - BUSINESS LICENSE TAX

2021-22 ADOPTED

BUSINESS TAX INCREASES ARE SUBJECT TO VOTER APPROVAL AND WILL NOT CHANGE ANNUALLY

THE FOLLOWING TAXES ARE PAYABLE ANNUALLY ON JANUARY 1 OF EACH YEAR
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 2.08, TITLE 2, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE

ADVERTISING SERVICES:

ARC LIGHTS

BENCHES

BENCHES - ADDITIONAL

BILLBOARDS

BILLBOARDS - ADDITIONAL

COMMERCIAL HANDBILLS:

(1) APPLICANTS WITH ANOTHER LICENSE TO CONDUCT
BUSINESS IN THE CITY AND HANDBILLS RELATE TO
THE PROMOTION OF THAT BUSINESS (MUST HAVE
PREVIOUS LICENSE AT LEAST 60 DAYS PRIOR)

(2) APPLICANTS WITHOUT A LICENSE TO CONDUCT
BUSINESS IN THE CITY AND/OR HANDBILLS DO NOT
RELATE TO THAT BUSINESS

(3) ALL OTHER HANDBILL DISTRIBUTION LICENSES

COMMERCIAL VEHICLES:

CATERING

GASOLINE OR OIL

MEAT (RETAIL DELIVERY)

GARDENER

ICE CREAM TRUCKS

ALL OTHER CATEGORIES (EXCLUDING VEHICLES FOR HIRE)
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$100
$70
$10
$70
$20

$75

$400

$900

$100
$100
$150
$70
$50
$50

/LIGHT
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH

/VEHICLE
/VEHICLE
/VEHICLE
/VEHICLE
/VEHICLE
/VEHICLE



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

IDESCRIPTION - BUSINESS LICENSE TAX 2021-22 ADOPTED I

THE FOLLOWING TAXES ARE PAYABLE ANNUALLY ON JANUARY 1 OF EACH YEAR, IN
ADDITION TO A GROSS RECEIPTS TAX WHICH, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE
IN THE SUM OF $1.00 FOR EACH $1,000 OF GROSS RECEIPTS IN EXCESS OF $25,000,
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 2.08, TITLE 2, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE, PROVIDED THAT THE
TOTAL BUSINESS LICENSE TAX FOR ANY SINGLE BUSINESS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SUM
OF $3,000 PER YEAR.

CONTRACTORS $70
PRIVATE PATROL SERVICE $70
VENDING MACHINE BUSINESS LIMITED EXCLUSIVELY TO RENTING, LEASING OR $200

OPERATING COIN-OPERATED VENDING (EXCLUDING AMUSEMENT) MACHINES

VENDING MACHINES, COIN-OPERATED, THAT ARE OWNED BY AND OPERATED WITHIN
AN ESTABLISHED PLACE OF BUSINESS (EXCLUDING AMUSEMENT MACHINES)
WHERE EACH SALE OR TRANSACTION IS:

(1) MORE THAN 50 CENTS EACH $50

(2) 25 CENTS TO 50 CENTS EACH $40

(3) 10 CENTS TO 25 CENTS EACH $30

(4) 5 CENTS TO 10 CENTS EACH $20

(5) 1 CENT TO 5 CENTS EACH $10

(6) SALE OF POSTAGE STAMPS (ANY DENOMINATION) EACH $2
AMUSEMENT MACHINES (JUKE BOX, VIDEO GAME MACHINE, POOL TABLE, $60 /MACHINE

SHUFFLEBOARD, PINBALL MACHINE, OR SIMILAR COIN-OPERATED DEVICES)
VEHICLES FOR HIRE, INCLUDING TAXICAB AND LIMOSINE SERVICES

(1) LESS THAN 6 PERSONS PER VEHICLE $50 /VEHICLE
(2) 6 PERSONS OR MORE PER VEHICLE $100 /VEHICLE
PROPERTY RENTALS:
APARTMENT BUILDINGS < 5 UNITS N/A
APARTMENT BUILDINGS = 5 UNITS $20
APARTMENT BUILDINGS > 5 UNITS $20 + $2/UNIT
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS $20 /UNITS
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (NOT OTHERWISE EXEMPT) $300
HOTEL/ROOMING HOUSE $40 + $6/UNIT OVER 4
MOTEL-RESIDENTIAL AND TRANSIENT $40 + $6/UNIT OVER 4
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Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

IDESCRIPTION - BUSINESS LICENSE TAX 2021-22 ADOPTED I

THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS LICENSE TAXES ARE PAYABLE ON A DAILY, MONTHLY, OR
OTHER PERIODIC BASIS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 2.08, TITLE 2, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE:

THE FOLLOWING TAXES ARE PAYABLE ANNUALLY ON JULY 1 OF EACH YEAR, IN
ADDITION TO A GROSS RECEIPTS TAX WHICH, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE
IN THE SUM OF $1.00 FOR EACH $1,000 OF GROSS RECEIPTS IN EXCESS OF $25,000,
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 2.08, TITLE 2, OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE, PROVIDED THAT THE
TOTAL BUSINESS LICENSE TAX FOR ANY SINGLE BUSINESS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SUM
OF $3,000 PER YEAR.

AUCTION HOUSE $800
BILLIARD PARLOR OR POOL HALL $70 + $20/TABLE
CLOSE-OUT, BANKRUPTCY OR FIRE SALE $800
DANCE HALL (PUBLIC) $2,000
DANCE HALL (PRIVATE) $200
ENTERTAINMENT $70
INDOOR MERCHANDISING CENTER VENDOR $150
INSURANCE BROKERS (EXCLUDING INS. COMPANIES OR AGENTS OF INS. COMPANIES) $100
LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT BUSINESS LIMITED TO RENTING, LEASING OR OPERATING $70

LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT, OR NOT COIN-OPERATED
LISTING/LEADS SERVICE $70 + $1,000 SURETY BOND
MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENT; BATH PARLOR; AND FORTUNE-TELLING $1,000
MAILING ADDRESS ONLY $70
MANUFACTURING BUSINESS $70
MOBILE HOME PARK $6 /SPACE
MODEL STUDIO $1,000
PAWNBROKER AND SECOND-HAND DEALER $300
PEDDLER AND SOLICITOR (COMMERCIAL) $200 /PERSON
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED) $100
REAL ESTATE BROKERS $100
RESTAURANT/CAFE (SERVING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES) $250
RESTAURANT/CAFE (NOT SERVING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES) $70
RETAIL BUSINESS (NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED) $70
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Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22
[DESCRIPTION - BUSINESS LICENSE TAX 2021-22 ADOPTED |
SERVICE BUSINESS (NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED) $70
WHOLESALE SALES $70
UTILITY COMPANY BUSINESS (GROSS RECEIPTS UPON WHICH FRANCHISE TAX $70
PAYMENTS ARE CALCULATED SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED)

OTHER BUSINESS (NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED) $70
(1) DAILY:

(A) PORTABLE ADVERTISING EQUIPMENT:

(1) ARC LIGHT $20
(2) SIGN OR LOUDSPEAKER MOUNTED ON VEHICLE $20

(B) AUCTIONEER OF PERSONAL PROPERTY $50

(C) CARNIVAL OR CONCESSION $200

(D) DANCE (PUBLIC) $100 /DAY

(E) DANCE (PRIVATE; SPECIAL OR YOUTH) $50 /DAY

(F) PEDDLER AND SOLICITOR (COMMERCIAL) $20 /PERSON
(2) MONTHLY:

(A) CHRISTMAS TREE SALES (RETAIL) $100
(3) LIMITED PERIOD:

(A) FIREWORKS (RETAIL SALES FROM 12:00 NOON ON JUNE 28 THROUGH $200

12:00 MIDNIGHT ON JULY 4)
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Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE

2021-22 ADOPTED |

APPLICATION PROCESSING FEE (APPLICABLE TOWARDS LICENSE FEE)
CHANGE OF LOCATION
DUPLICATE BUSINESS LICENSE
LICENSE RENEWAL
PENALTY FOR OPERATING W/OUT A BUSINESS LICENSE
PARKING LOT SALE
SIDEWALK SALE
REFUNDABLE PORTION = $300; NONREFUNABLE PORTION = $100

BUSINESS LICENSE PERMIT FEES FOR SPECIFIC BUSINESSES:
(1) ADULT BOOKSTORE
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(2) AMBULANCE OPERATOR AND DRIVER OR ATTENDANTS
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(C) DRIVER OR ATTENDANT PERMIT
(D) RENEWAL OF DRIVER OR ATTENDANT PERMIT
(3) AUCTION HOUSE
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(4) BATH PARLOR
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(5) BENCH INSTALLATION
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(6) BILLIARD PARLOR OR POOL HALL - WITH ALCOHOL
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(6) BILLIARD PARLOR OR POOL HALL - WITHOUT ALCOHOL
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
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$37
$37
$15
$22

DOUBLE LICENSE FEE

$53
$598

$202
$127

$75
$37
$30
$15

$75
$37

$202
$127

$75
$37

$202
$127

$202
$127

IYEAR

IYEAR
EACH
EACH/YEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22
[DESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE 2021-22 ADOPTED |

(7) BINGO FOR CHARITABLE PURPOSES

(A) APPLICATION $30

(B) RENEWAL $15 /YEAR
(8) BOWLING ALLEY $0

(A) APPLICATION $202

(B) RENEWAL $127 /YEAR
(9) BOXING OR WRESTLING AREA

(A) APPLICATION $202

(B) RENEWAL $127 /YEAR
(10) CARNIVAL AND CONCESSION

(A) APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT $75 EACH
(11) CLOSE-OUT, BANKRUPTCY OR FIRE SALE $0

(A) APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT $75

(B) EXTENSION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT $37 /YEAR
(12) DANCE HALL AND DANCES

(A) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE - WITH ALCOHOL $202 /YEAR

(B) RENEWAL OF PERMIT TO OPERATE - WITHOUT ALCOHOL $127 /YEAR

(C) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE - WITHOUT ALCOHOL $202

(D) RENEWAL OF PERMIT TO OPERATE - WITHOUT ALCOHOL $127

(E) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT BY OTHER THAN A PERMITTEE TO CONDUCT DANCES $75 /YEAR

(F) RENEWAL OF PERMIT BY OTHER THAN A PERMITTEE TO CONDUCT DANCES $37 /YEAR

(G) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT BY OTHER THAN A PERMITTEE TO CONDUCT DANCE! $52 /EVENT
(13) DAY CARE CENTER OR DAY NURSERY

(A) APPLICATION $75

(B) RENEWAL $37 /YEAR
(14) DRIVE-IN OR TAKE-OUT RESTAURANT

(A) APPLICATION $75

(B) RENEWAL $37 /YEAR
(15) ENTERTAINMENT - ADULT

(A) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR ENTERTAINMENT INVOLVING NUDE OR SEMI- $75

NUDE PERFORMERS
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Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE

2021-22 ADOPTED

(B) RENEWAL OF PERMIT FOR ENTERTAINMENT INVOLVING NUDE OR SEMI-NUDE
PERFORMERS
ENTERTAINMENT - GENERAL
C) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR ENTERTAINMENT INVOLVING A LIVE BAND
D) RENEWAL OF PERMIT FOR ENTERTAINMENT INVOLVING A LIVE BAND
E) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR ENTERTAINMENT - NO BAND OR NUDITY
F) RENEWAL OF PERMIT FOR ENTERTAINMENT - NO BAND OR NUDITY
(16) ESCORT BUREAUS AND INTRODUCTORY SERVICES
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(17) FIREWORKS SALES (RETAIL)
(A) APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT
(18) FIREWORKS SALES (WHOLESALE)
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(19) FIREWORKS (STORAGE)
(A) APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT
(20) FORTUNETELLING
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(21) GAME ARCADE
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(22) GARAGE SALE
(A) APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT
(23) GOLF RANGE
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(24) GUN DEALER
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

—_~ o~~~
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$37

$75
$37
$75
$37

$202
$127

$52

$75
$37

$90

$75
$37

$202
$127

$15

$75
$37

$202
$127

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

EACH

IYEAR

EACH

IYEAR

IYEAR

EACH

IYEAR

IYEAR



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE

2021-22 ADOPTED |

(25) HEALTH CLUB
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

(26) HOME OCCUPATION
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

(27) HOSPITAL OR SIMILAR BUSINESS
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

(28) HOUSE AND STREET NUMBERING
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

(29) HYPNOTIST
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

(30) INDOOR MERCHANDISING CENTER
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

(31) JUNKYARD, JUNK STORAGE YARD, SALVAGE YARD AND AUTO WRECKING YARD
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

(32) LOCKSMITH
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(33) MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENT AND MASSAGE TECHNICIAN
A) APPLICATION FOR MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENT PERMIT
B) RENEWAL FOR MASSAGE ESTABLISHMENT PERMIT
C) APPLICATION FOR MASSAGE TECHNICIAN PERMIT
D) RENEWAL FOR MASSAGE TECHNICIAN PERMIT
(34) MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL

—_~ o~ o~ o~
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$75
$37

$75
$37

$75
$37

$75
$37

$75
$37

$112
$75

$75
$37

$75
$37

$262
$187
$52
$37

$105
$52

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR
EACH
EACH/YEAR

IYEAR



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE 2021-22 ADOPTED I

(35) MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS CONDUCTED WHOLLY OR PARTIALLY IN THE OPEN (NOT
IN AN ENCLOSED BUILDING)

(A) APPLICATION $75

(B) RENEWAL $37 /YEAR
(36) MOBILE HOME PARK

(A) APPLICATION $75

(B) RENEWAL $37 /YEAR
(37) MODEL STUDIO

(A) APPLICATION $90

(B) RENEWAL $52 /YEAR
(38) MOTEL - RESIDENTIAL

(A) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT - FIRST TEN UNITS $374

(B) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT - ADDITIONAL UNITS $7 /EA ADD'L UNIT

(C) RENEWAL OF PERMIT - FIRST TEN UNITS $262 /YEAR

(D) RENEWAL OF PERMIT - ADDITIONAL UNITS $7 /EA ADD'L UNIT
(39) MOTION PICTURE THEATER

(A) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT (OTHER THAN ADULT MOTION PICTURE THEATER) $75

(B) RENEWAL OF PERMIT (OTHER THAN ADULT MOTION PICTURE THEATER) $37 /YEAR

(C) APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR ADULT MOTION PICTURE THEATER $202

(D) RENEWAL OF PERMIT FOR ADULT MOTION PICTURE THEATER $127 /YEAR
(40) PARKING LOT (COMMERCIAL)

(A) APPLICATION $75

(B) RENEWAL $37 /YEAR
(41) PAWNBROKER AND SECONDHAND DEALER

(A) APPLICATION $112

(B) RENEWAL $75 /YEAR
(42) PEDDLER AND SOLICITOR (COMMERCIAL)

(A) APPLICATION $75

(B) RENEWAL $37 /YEAR
(43) PICTURE ARCADE (ADULT)

(A) APPLICATION $202

(B) RENEWAL $127 /YEAR
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Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE

2021-22 ADOPTED |

(44) PRIVATE PATROL SERVICE AND PATROL OFFICER
A) APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE PATROL SERVICE PERMIT
B) RENEWAL FOR PRIVATE PATROL SERVICE PERMIT
C) APPLICATION FOR PATROL OFFICER PERMIT
D) RENEWAL FOR PATROL OFFICER PERMIT
(45) PUBLIC DUMP
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(46) REBOUND TUMBLING CENTER
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(47) RIDING ACADEMY OR EQUESTRIAN CENTER
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(48) SHOOTING GALLERY
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(49) SKATEBOARD CENTER
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(50) SKATING RINK
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(51) SOCIAL CLUB (PROPRIETARY)
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(52) SOLICITATION FOR CHARITABLE PURPOSE
(A) APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PERMIT
(53) TAXICAB AND TAXICAB DRIVER
(A) APPLICATION FOR TAXICAB PERMIT
(B) APPLICATION FOR TAXICAB PERMIT MODIFICATION
(C) RENEWAL OF TAXICAB PERMIT

—_~ o~~~
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$75
$37
$30
$15

$202
$127

$75
$37

$75
$37

$75
$37

$75
$37

$75
$37

$202
$127

$15
$457

$30
$45

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR
/EACH
/EACH

+ $5 EA. ADD. CAB
EACH/YEAR



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - BUSINESS LICENSE FEE

2021-22 ADOPTED |

D) APPLICATION FOR TAXICAB DRIVER'S PERMIT
E) RENEWAL OF TAXICAB DRIVER'S PERMIT
F) APPLICATION FOR CHANGE IN LOCATION OR ADDITIONAL TAXICAB STANDS
G) PERMIT FEE FOR EA. AUTHORIZED TAXICAB STAND
(54) TOW TRUCK SERVICES AND NON-OWNER TOW TRUCK DRIVER
A) APPLICATION FOR TOW TRUCK SERVICES PERMIT
B) RENEWAL OF TOW TRUCK SERVICES PERMIT
C) APPLICATION FOR NON-OWNER TOW TRUCK DRIVER'S PERMIT
D) RENEWAL OF NON-OWNER TOW TRUCK DRIVER'S PERMIT
(55) USED VEHICLE SALES
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(56) USED EQUIPMENT SALES
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(57) VEHICLE, TRAILER OR EQUIPMENT RENTAL
(A) APPLICATION
(B) RENEWAL
(58) MISCELLANEOUS FEES
(A) ISSUANCE OF DUPLICATE PERMIT
(B) APPLICATION FOR MANAGER'S PERMIT
(C) RENEWAL OF MANAGER'S PERMIT
(
(

~ o~ o~ o~

—_~ o~ o~ o~

D) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FEE
E) REPORT REQUEST

Page 36 of 38

$127
$15
$30
$15

$152
$14
$87
$14

$75
$37

$75
$37

$75
$37

$15
$30
$15
$37
$29

/EACH
EACH/YEAR

+ $5 EA. STAND
IYEAR

IYEAR
IYEAR
IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

IYEAR

EACH



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021-22

Effective: 06/14/2022

|DESCRIPTION OF FEE - POLICE

2021-22 ADOPTED |

ALARM - EACH FALSE ALRM 1-3 IN 12 MOS.
ALARM - EACH FALSE ALARM AFTER 3 IN 12 MOS.
ALARM - FALSE ALARM #4 IN 12 MOS.
ALARM - FALSE ALARM #5 IN 12 MOS.
ALARM - FALSE ALARM #6 IN 12 MOS.
ALARM - EACH FALSE ALARM AFTER 7 IN 12 MOS.
ALARM REGISTRATION
ALARM - PENALTY FOR NON-REGISTRATION
ALARM PERMIT-RENEWAL
ANIMAL LICENSES:
DOGS - UNSPAYED/UNNEUTERED
DOGS - SPAYED/NEUTERED
DOGS - SPAYED/NEUTERED - SENIOR CITIZEN DISCOUNT
DELINQUENCY CHARGE FOR NON-RENEWAL BEFORE EXP. DATE
REPLACEMENT DOG LICENSE TAG
DISCHARGED MILITARY DOGS
GUIDE, SEEING-EYE, SIGNAL OR SERVICE DOGS
CAT LICENSE (OPTIONAL)
WILD ANIMAL LICENSE
BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS - BUSINESS LIC. & CUP
BICYCLE LICENSE APPLICATION
COPIES OF POLICE REPORTS
COPIES OF TRAFFIC COLLISION PHOTOS (CD)
FINGERPRINTS
IMMIGRATION CLEARANCE LETTERS
REPOSSESED VEHICLES
TRUSTEE WORK PROGRAM
VEHICLE INSPECTIONS
VEHICLE RELEASE (REGULAR)
VEHICLE RELEASE (DUI)
BODY WORN CAMERA FOOTAGE (DVD)
AUDIO RECORDING (CD)
PHOTOS (DVD)
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$0
$123
$152
$181
$209
$37
$146
$22

$54
$28
$8
$32
$9
$9
$9
$76
$75
$75
$3
$3
$37
$22
$8
$15
$196
$22
$139
$461
$45
$37
$37

/EA
IEA
/EA
IEA
/EA
IEA

ONE-TIME FEE
ONE-TIME FEE
ONE-TIME FEE
ONE-TIME FEE
/EA

IYEAR
/REPORT

/ICD

ISET

/LETTER

SET BY GOV'T CODE

/DVD
/CD
/DVD



Exhibit A CITY OF SOUTH GATE Effective: 06/14/2022
SCHEDULE OF FEES

2021-22

IDESCRIPTION OF FEE - ADMINISTRATION

2021-22 ADOPTED |

ABSENTEE VOTER RESULTS (CD)

CANDIDATE STATEMENT

CERTIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS

CHECK CASHING FOR CITY EMPLOYEES

CLAIM FILING (RESOLUTION NO. 2021-11-CC)

COLLECTION CHARGE ADD-ON FEE

COPIES OF PRAF (POLITICAL REFORM ACT FORMS)

COPIES

COPIES - BUDGET DOCUMENT

COPIES - COUNCIL MEETING AUDIO RECORDINGS (CD)

COPIES - GENERAL PLAN

FAXING/EMAIL OF DOCUMENTS

EMPLOYEE GARNISHMENTS/ CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENTS

MOTION PICTURE/TELEVISION/PHOTOGRAPHIC PRODUCTION PERMITS:
APPLICATION FEE
LOCATION FEE FOR FILMING ON CITY PROPERTY OR RIGHT-OF-WAY
STILL PHOTOGRAPHY PERMIT - FEE FOR PUBLIC PROPERTY OR RIGHT-OF-W#
USE OF CITY FACILITIES FOR FILMING PHOTOGRAPHY
USE OF CITY FACILITIES FOR STILL PHOTOGRAPHY

NSF CHECKS/REPLACEMENT OF LOST WARRANTS:
RETURNED CHECKS - BASE FEE
RETURNED CHECKS REQUIRING INVOLVEMENT WITH POLICE DEPARTMENT
REPLACEMENT OF LOST WARRANTS

PAYMENT CONVENIENCE FEE

PROCESSING OF DELIQUENT PAYMENTS OVER 30 DAYS

FALSE ALARM BILLINGS

"DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE" BILLINGS

PASSPORT APPLICATION ACCEPTANCE FEE

NOTARIZATIONS (FEE SET BY CA SECRETARY OF STATE)

CONSENT TO TRAVEL LETTER
LETTER PREPARATION
NOTARIZATION OF LETTER
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ELIMINATED
SET BY COUNTY - COST VARIES EACH
$12 EACH
$2 /CHECK
ELIMINATED
% CHARGED BY COLLECTION AGENCY
$0.10
$0.29 /PAGE
$67 EACH
$6 EACH
$78 EACH
$0.29 /PAGE
$2.00 EA. PAYMENT

$154
$616

$69
$616
$154

$34
$92
$38
$4 /TTRANSACTION

$62 /BILLING
$62 /BILLING
$35
$15

$15
$15
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